

January 20, 2022

BSE Limited

Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai 400 001

Scrip Code - 523445

National Stock Exchange of India Limited

Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor,
Plot No. C/1, G Block,
Bandra - Kurla Complex, Bandra (East),
Mumbai 400 051

Trading Symbol – RIIIL

Dear Sirs,

**Sub: Statement of Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results
for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2021**

In continuation of our letter dated January 13, 2022, we wish to inform you that the Board of Directors of the Company, at its meeting held today, has approved the Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter / nine months ended December 31, 2021, as recommended by the Audit Committee.

Pursuant to Regulation 33 of the Securities and Exchange Board of India (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, we enclose the following:

- i. Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter/ nine months ended December 31, 2021; and
- ii. Limited Review Reports of the Auditors' with unmodified opinions on the aforesaid Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results.

The meeting of the Board of Directors of the Company commenced at 12.30 p.m. and concluded at 1.50 p.m.

We request you to kindly bring the above information to the notice of your members.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,

For **Reliance Industrial Infrastructure Limited**



Shailesh Dholakia

Company Secretary and Compliance Officer

Encl: As above

**STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL RESULTS
FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021**

(₹ in Lakh, except per share data)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Nine Months Ended		Year Ended (Audited)
		31-12-2021	30-09-2021	31-12-2020	31-12-2021	31-12-2020	31-03-2021
	INCOME						
1	Value of Services (Revenue)	1,929.12	1,961.56	1,517.45	5,738.60	4,641.54	6,409.07
	Less: GST Recovered	290.04	287.43	250.81	859.48	718.01	977.67
	Revenue from Operations	1,639.08	1,674.13	1,266.64	4,879.12	3,923.53	5,431.40
2	Other Income	401.59	442.10	387.20	1,255.00	1,197.19	1,577.64
3	Total Income (1+2)	2,040.67	2,116.23	1,653.84	6,134.12	5,120.72	7,009.04
	4 EXPENSES						
	a) Employee Benefits Expense	320.37	358.69	209.39	1,093.26	904.30	1,132.96
	b) Depreciation / Amortisation Expense	256.00	256.01	322.35	765.23	1,000.65	1,301.61
	c) Operating Expense	442.20	413.30	264.21	1,129.35	745.26	975.49
	d) Rent	314.69	321.70	283.88	943.98	856.01	1,220.87
	e) Other Expenses	431.10	507.79	360.73	1,423.24	1,022.91	1,570.42
	Total Expenses (Total a to e)	1,764.36	1,857.49	1,440.56	5,355.06	4,529.13	6,201.35
5	Profit before share of Profit of Associate and Tax (3-4)	276.31	258.74	213.28	779.06	591.59	807.69
6	Share of Profit of Associate	33.75	61.25	44.53	156.25	133.60	194.85
7	Profit Before Tax (5+6)	310.06	319.99	257.81	935.31	725.19	1,002.54
8	Tax Expenses						
	Current Tax	118.66	111.42	117.68	333.79	335.84	402.75
	Deferred Tax	(41.71)	(46.82)	(99.53)	(127.13)	(274.89)	(365.15)
9	Profit for the Period / Year (7-8)	233.11	255.39	239.66	728.65	664.24	964.94
10	Other Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax)						
	i) Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss	(524.93)	1,449.25	(890.48)	1,257.47	3,212.45	3,567.08
	ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss	57.65	(160.78)	99.40	(132.47)	(370.93)	(452.20)
	iii) Items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss	(91.47)	30.70	632.61	170.87	1,104.55	703.09
	iv) Income Tax relating to items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss	18.34	(7.02)	(147.38)	(41.68)	(257.32)	(162.44)
	Total Other Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax)	(540.41)	1,312.15	(305.85)	1,254.19	3,688.75	3,655.53
11	Total Comprehensive Income for the Period / Year (9+10)	(307.30)	1,567.54	(66.19)	1,982.84	4,352.99	4,620.47
12	Paid-up Equity Share Capital Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- each	1,510.00	1,510.00	1,510.00	1,510.00	1,510.00	1,510.00
13	Other Equity (reserves) excluding revaluation reserves as per Balance Sheet of previous accounting year						39685.62
14	Earnings per share (Not Annualised for the quarter / nine months)(Face Value of ₹ 10/- each)						
	Basic	1.54	1.69	1.59	4.83	4.40	6.39
	Diluted	1.54	1.69	1.59	4.83	4.40	6.39



Notes

- 1 The figures for the corresponding previous periods have been restated / regrouped wherever necessary, to make them comparable.
- 2 The Group has taken into account the impact of COVID-19 in preparation of the consolidated financial results, including but not limited to its assessment of liquidity and going concern assumption, recoverable values of its financial and non-financial assets, impact on revenues and on cost budgets. The Group has considered internal and certain external sources of information up to the date of approval of the consolidated financial results for the quarter and nine months and expects to recover the carrying amount of its assets.
- 3 The Company is mainly engaged in Infrastructure business and as such there are no separate reportable segments as per Indian Accounting Standard "Operating Segment" (Ind AS - 108).
- 4 The Audit Committee has reviewed the above results and the Board of Directors has approved the above results and its release at their respective meetings held on January 20, 2022. The Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out a Limited Review of the aforesaid results.

For **Reliance Industrial Infrastructure Limited**



Dilip V. Dherai
Executive Director

Dated : January 20, 2022

Independent Auditors' Review Report on Unaudited Consolidated Financial Results of Reliance Industrial Infrastructure Limited for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2021 pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

To the Board of Directors of Reliance Industrial Infrastructure Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying statement of unaudited consolidated financial results of Reliance Industrial Infrastructure Limited ('the Parent Company') and its share of net profit after tax and total comprehensive income of its associate for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2021 ("Statement") ("the Parent Company and its associates together referred to as "the Group") attached herewith, being submitted by the Parent Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended read with relevant circulars issued by SEBI ("the Listing Regulations").
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Parent Company's Management and approved by the Parent Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act"), as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

We also performed procedures in accordance with the circular issued by the SEBI under Regulation 33(8) of the Listing Regulations, as amended, to the extent applicable.

4. The Statement includes the results of an associate company Reliance Europe Limited.
5. Based on our review conducted as above and procedures performed as stated in paragraph 3 above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.



6. The Statement also includes the Group's share of Profit after tax of Rs. 33.75 Lakh and Rs. 156.25 Lakh and total comprehensive income of Rs. 33.75 Lakh and Rs. 156.25 Lakh for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2021 respectively as considered in the Statement in respect of one associate is based on the interim financial information which have not been reviewed by their auditor. These unaudited financial information have been furnished to us by the management and our conclusion on the Statement in so far it relates to the amounts and disclosures included in respect of the associate is based solely on such unaudited financial information. In our opinion and according to the information and explanation given to us by the Management, these interim financial results are not material to the Group.

Our conclusion on the Statement is not modified in respect of this matter.

For D T S & Associates LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 142412W/W100595



Vishal D. Shah
Partner
Membership No. 119303
UDIN: 22119303AAAAAW4256



Place: Mumbai
Date: January 20, 2022

**STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED STANDALONE FINANCIAL RESULTS
FOR THE QUARTER AND NINE MONTHS ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2021**

(₹ in Lakh, except per share data)

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Nine Months Ended		Year Ended (Audited)
		31-12-2021	30-09-2021	31-12-2020	31-12-2021	31-12-2020	31-03-2021
	INCOME						
1	Value of Services (Revenue)	1,929.12	1,961.56	1,517.45	5,738.60	4,641.54	6,409.07
	Less: GST Recovered	290.04	287.43	250.81	859.48	718.01	977.67
	Revenue from Operations	1,639.08	1,674.13	1,266.64	4,879.12	3,923.53	5,431.40
2	Other Income	401.59	442.10	387.20	1,255.00	1,197.19	1,577.64
3	Total Income (1+2)	2,040.67	2,116.23	1,653.84	6,134.12	5,120.72	7,009.04
	EXPENSES						
	a) Employee Benefits Expense	320.37	358.69	209.39	1,093.26	904.30	1,132.96
	b) Depreciation / Amortisation Expense	256.00	256.01	322.35	765.23	1,000.65	1,301.61
	c) Operating Expense	442.20	413.30	264.21	1,129.35	745.26	975.49
	d) Rent	314.69	321.70	283.88	943.98	856.01	1,220.87
	e) Other Expenses	431.10	507.79	360.73	1,423.24	1,022.91	1,570.42
	Total Expenses (Total a to e)	1,764.36	1,857.49	1,440.56	5,355.06	4,529.13	6,201.35
5	Profit Before Tax (3-4)	276.31	258.74	213.28	779.06	591.59	807.69
6	Tax Expenses						
	Current Tax	118.66	111.42	117.68	333.79	335.84	402.75
	Deferred Tax	(41.71)	(46.82)	(99.53)	(127.13)	(274.89)	(365.15)
7	Profit for the Period / Year (5-6)	199.36	194.14	195.13	572.40	530.64	770.09
8	Other Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax)						
	i) Items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss	(524.93)	1,449.25	(890.48)	1,257.47	3,212.45	3,567.08
	ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to Profit or Loss	57.65	(160.78)	99.40	(132.47)	(370.93)	(452.20)
	iii) Items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss	(91.47)	30.70	632.61	170.87	1,104.55	703.09
	iv) Income Tax relating to items that will be reclassified to Profit or Loss	18.34	(7.02)	(147.38)	(41.68)	(257.32)	(162.44)
	Total Other Comprehensive Income (Net of Tax)	(540.41)	1,312.15	(305.85)	1,254.19	3,688.75	3,655.53
9	Total Comprehensive Income for the Period / Year (7+8)	(341.05)	1,506.29	(110.72)	1,826.59	4,219.39	4,425.62
10	Paid-up Equity Share Capital Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- each	1,510.00	1,510.00	1,510.00	1,510.00	1,510.00	1,510.00
11	Other Equity (reserves) excluding revaluation reserves as per Balance Sheet of previous accounting year						36,102.77
12	Earnings per share (Not Annualised for the quarter / nine months)(Face Value of ₹ 10/- each)						
	Basic	1.32	1.29	1.29	3.79	3.51	5.10
	Diluted	1.32	1.29	1.29	3.79	3.51	5.10

Notes

- 1 The figures for the corresponding previous periods have been restated/ regrouped wherever necessary, to make them comparable.
- 2 The Company has taken into account the impact of COVID-19 in preparation of the standalone financial results, including but not limited to its assessment of liquidity and going concern assumption, recoverable values of its financial and non-financial assets, impact on revenues and on cost budgets. The Company has considered internal and certain external sources of information up to the date of approval of the standalone financial results for the quarter and nine months and expects to recover the carrying amount of its assets.
- 3 The Company is mainly engaged in Infrastructure business and as such there are no separate reportable segments as per Indian Accounting Standard "Operating Segment" (Ind AS - 108).
- 4 The Audit Committee has reviewed the above results and the Board of Directors has approved the above results and its release at their respective meetings held on January 20, 2022. The Statutory Auditors of the Company have carried out a Limited Review of the aforesaid results.

For **Reliance Industrial Infrastructure Limited**



Dilip V. Dherai
Executive Director

Dated : January 20, 2022

Independent Auditors' Review Report on Unaudited Standalone Financial Results of Reliance Industrial Infrastructure Limited for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2021 pursuant to Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015.

To the Board of Directors of Reliance Industrial Infrastructure Limited

1. We have reviewed the accompanying unaudited standalone financial results of Reliance Industrial Infrastructure Limited ('the Company') for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2021 ('the Statement') attached herewith, being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirements of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 as amended read with relevant circulars issued by SEBI ('the Listing Regulations').
2. This Statement, which is the responsibility of the Company's Management and approved by the Company's Board of Directors, has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in Ind AS 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act"), as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on the Statement based on our review.
3. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity" issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
4. Based on our review conducted as above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards specified under Section 133 of the Act as amended, read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of the Listing Regulations, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.

For D T S & Associates LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm Registration No. 142412W/W100595



Vishal D. Shah
Partner
Membership No. 119303
UDIN: 22119303AAAAAV3190



Place: Mumbai
Date: January 20, 2022



January 20, 2022

BSE Limited
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Towers,
Dalal Street,
Mumbai 400 001

National Stock Exchange of India Limited
Exchange Plaza, 5th Floor,
Plot No.C/1, G Block,
Bandra-Kurla Complex, Bandra (East),
Mumbai 400 051

Scrip Code - 523445

Trading Symbol - RIIL

Dear Sirs,

Sub : Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter/nine months ended December 31, 2021 – Media Release

In continuation of our letter of even date on the above subject, we send herewith a copy of the Media Release being issued by the Company, in this regard.

The approved Unaudited Standalone and Consolidated Financial Results for the quarter / nine months ended December 31, 2021 and the Media Release in this connection will also be available on the Company's website: www.riil.in

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully,
For **Reliance Industrial Infrastructure Limited**

A handwritten signature in purple ink, appearing to read "S. Dholakia", with a horizontal line underneath.

Shailesh Dholakia
Company Secretary and Compliance Officer

Encl: As above

Media Release

Reliance Industrial Infrastructure Limited (“the Company”) today reported its financial performance for the quarter and nine months ended December 31, 2021.

Highlights of the unaudited financial results as compared to the previous periods are as under:

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

(₹ in Lakh, except per share data)

Particulars	3Q FY 2021-22	2Q FY 2021-22	3Q FY 2020-21	% Change wrt 2Q FY 2021-22	% Change wrt 3Q FY 2020-21	9M FY 2021-22	9M FY 2020-21	% Change wrt 9M FY 2020-21	FY 2020-21 (Audited)
Total Income*	2,040.67	2,116.23	1,653.84	(3.6%)	23.4%	6,134.12	5,120.72	19.8%	7,009.04
Income from Services	1,639.08	1,674.13	1,266.64	(2.1%)	29.4%	4,879.12	3,923.53	24.4%	5,431.40
PBDIT	566.06	576.00	580.16	(1.7%)	(2.4%)	1,700.54	1,725.84	(1.5%)	2,304.15
Share of Profit of Associate	33.75	61.25	44.53	(44.9%)	(24.2%)	156.25	133.60	17.0%	194.85
Profit Before Tax	310.06	319.99	257.81	(3.1%)	20.3%	935.31	725.19	29.0%	1,002.54
Net Profit	233.11	255.39	239.66	(8.7%)	(2.7%)	728.65	664.24	9.7%	964.94
Other Comprehensive Income#	(540.41)	1,312.15	(305.85)	(141.2%)	76.7%	1,254.19	3,688.75	(66.0%)	3,655.53
Total Comprehensive Income	(307.30)	1,567.54	(66.19)	(119.6%)	364.3%	1,982.84	4,352.99	(54.4%)	4,620.47
EPS (₹)	1.54	1.69	1.59	(8.7%)	(2.7%)	4.83	4.40	9.7%	6.39

*Total Income includes Other Income

#On account of mark to market valuation on Investment

QUARTER'S PERFORMANCE (CONSOLIDATED)

- Total Income is ₹ 2,040.67 Lakh as compared to ₹ 1,653.84 Lakh on Y-o-Y basis.
 - Income from Product Transportation Service increased to ₹ 845.45 Lakh from ₹ 792.41 Lakh.
 - Income from Hiring Construction Machineries increased to ₹ 346.33 Lakh from ₹ 62.39 Lakh.
 - Income from Other Support Services increased to ₹ 447.31 Lakh from ₹ 411.84 Lakh.
 - Other Income increased to ₹ 401.58 Lakh from ₹ 387.20 Lakh.
- Net Profit decreased to ₹ 233.11 Lakh from ₹ 239.66 Lakh.



STANDALONE FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

(₹ in Lakh, except per share data)

Particulars	3Q	2Q	3Q	% Change	% Change	9M	9M	% Change	FY 2020-21
	FY 2021-22	FY 2021-22	FY 2020-21	wrt 2Q	wrt 3Q	FY 2021-22	FY 2020-21	wrt 9M	(Audited)
				FY 2021-22	FY 2020-21			FY 2020-21	
Total Income*	2,040.67	2,116.23	1,653.84	(3.6%)	23.4%	6,134.12	5,120.72	19.8%	7,009.04
Income from Services	1,639.08	1,674.13	1,266.64	(2.1%)	29.4%	4,879.12	3,923.53	24.4%	5,431.40
PBDIT	532.31	514.75	535.63	3.4%	(0.6%)	1,544.29	1,592.24	(3.0%)	2,109.30
Profit Before Tax	276.31	258.74	213.28	6.8%	29.6%	779.06	591.59	31.7%	807.69
Net Profit	199.36	194.14	195.13	2.7%	2.2%	572.40	530.64	7.9%	770.09
Other Comprehensive Income#	(540.41)	1312.15	(305.85)	(141.2%)	76.7%	1,254.19	3,688.75	(66.0%)	3,655.53
Total Comprehensive Income	(341.05)	1506.29	(110.72)	(122.6%)	208.0%	1,826.59	4,219.39	(56.7%)	4,425.62
EPS (₹)	1.32	1.29	1.29	2.3%	2.3%	3.79	3.51	7.9%	5.10

*Total Income includes Other Income

#On account of mark to market valuation on Investment

QUARTER'S PERFORMANCE (STANDALONE)

- Total Income of ₹ 2,040.67 Lakh as compared to ₹ 1,653.84 Lakh on Y-o-Y basis.
 - Income from Product Transportation Service increased to ₹ 845.45 Lakh from ₹ 792.41 Lakh.
 - Income from Hiring Construction Machineries increased to ₹ 346.33 Lakh from ₹ 62.39 Lakh.
 - Income from Other Support Services increased to ₹ 447.31 Lakh from ₹ 411.84 Lakh.
 - Other Income increased to ₹ 401.58 Lakh from ₹ 387.20 Lakh.
- Net Profit increased to ₹ 199.36 Lakh from ₹ 195.13 Lakh.
- The Company has taken into account the impact of COVID-19 in preparation of the financial results, including but not limited to its assessment of liquidity and going concern assumption, recoverable values of its financial and non-financial assets, impact on revenues and on cost budgets. The Company has considered internal and certain external sources of information up to the date of approval of the standalone and consolidated financial results for the quarter / nine months and expects to recover the carrying amount of its assets.





The Company continues to provide infrastructure support services namely transportation of petroleum products and raw water through pipelines, construction machinery on hire, and other support services to Reliance Industries Group, with a substantial portion provided to Reliance Industries Limited.

The Company presently does not have any expansion plans on the anvil.

